
 

 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some business in 
private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

 
 

Date: THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Stewart Snellgrove 
Telephone:       020 8314 9308 (direct line) 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Magna Aidoo Healthwatch Bromley & Lewisham  
Councillor Chris Best Community Services, London Borough of Lewisham L 
Aileen Buckton Directorate for Community Services, London Borough of 

Lewisham 
 

Sir Steve Bullock London Borough of Lewisham L 
Val Davison Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust  
Gwen Kennedy NHS England  
Tony Nickson Voluntary Action Lewisham  
Roger Paffard South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust  
Dr Simon Parton Lewisham Local Medical Committee  
Peter Ramrayka Voluntary and Community Sector  
Marc Rowland Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group  
Dr Danny Ruta Public Health, London Borough of Lewisham  
Brendan Sarsfield Family Mosaic  
Sara Williams Directorate for Children & Young People, London Borough 

of Lewisham 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

  



 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes of last meeting and matters arising 
 

1 - 6 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

7 - 9 

3.   Whole System Model of Care - Governance and Partnership 
Arrangements for CBC 
 

10 - 17 

4.   South East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan - Update 
 

18 - 27 

5.   Better Care Fund Planning - 2016/17 Progress Report 
 

28 - 37 

6.   Revising the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Process in 
Lewisham 
 

38 - 49 

7.   Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 
 

50 - 58 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



MINUTES OF THE  

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Thursday 27 April 2017 at 2pm 

 

 

ATTENDANCE  

PRESENT: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair); Cllr Chris Best (Cabinet Member for 

Health, Wellbeing and Older People); Elizabeth Butler (Chair of Lewisham & 

Greenwich Healthcare NHS Trust); Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL); 

Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children & Young People, LBL); Dr Simon 

Parton (Chair of Lewisham Local Medical Committee) and Peter Ramrayka 

(Voluntary and Community Sector Representative).  

IN ATTENDANCE: Charles Gostling (Clinical Director, Lewisham CCG); Charles 

Malcolm-Smith (Deputy Director, Strategy & Organisational Development, Lewisham 

CCG); Dee Carlin (Head of Joint Commissioning, LBL); Carmel Langstaff (Portfolio 

Manager, Whole System Model of Care); Bobbie Scott (Programme Support Officer, 

Lewisham CCG); Siva Chandrasekaran (Population Health and Wellbeing 

Intelligence Manager); Joanne Roberts (Development Support Officer, Voluntary 

Action Lewisham); and Paul Aladenika (Clerk to the Board). 

APOLOGIES: Dr Marc Rowland, Chair (Chair of Lewisham Clinical Commissioning 

Group and Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board); Aileen Buckton 

(Executive Director for Community Services, LBL); Magna Aidoo (Healthwatch 

Bromley and Lewisham); Gwen Kennedy (Interim Director of Nursing South London, 

NHS England); Tony Nickson (Director, Voluntary Action Lewisham); Roger Paffard 

(Chair, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust) and Brendan Sarsfield 

(Family Mosaic). 

  

Welcome and Introductions  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and inv
[...]
re  

 
Contributors Lewisham Health and Care Partners/Whole 

System Model of Care Programme Lead 

Item No. 3 

Class Part 1 Date: 6 July 2017 

Strategic 

Context 

Please see body of report 

 

1.   Purpose  

1.1 This report sets out Lewisham Health and Care Partners’ planned next steps to strengthen 

the governance and partnership arrangements for the development and delivery of 

Community Based Care as part of their proposed direction of travel towards a population 

based accountable care system for Lewisham.  An accountable care system is a system which 

commissions and delivers health and care, working across organisations and in partnership, 

with the potential to share governance and accountability and to pool budgets against 

strategically commissioned outcomes.   The report seeks the Board’s support for this 

approach.   

 

2.   Recommendation 

 

2.1 Board members are asked: 

 to support and endorse the intended direction of travel to strengthen the governance 

and partnership arrangements for the delivery of community based care as part of an 

accountable care system;  

 to note that further work is being undertaken to identify the legal frameworks or 

agreements that could be used to formalise any such governance and partnership 

arrangements and that a further report on this would be presented to the Health and 

Wellbeing Board and through the governance of each sovereign organisation;  

 to note the interim steps that are being taken to adopt stronger and more collaborative 

working within existing governance and partnership arrangements.   

 

3.  Strategic Context  

 

3.1 The activity of the Health and Wellbeing Board is focused on delivering the strategic vision 

for Lewisham as established in Shaping our Future – Lewisham’s Sustainable Community 

Strategy, and by Lewisham’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 

3.2 The work of the Board directly contributes to Shaping our Future’s priority outcome that 

communities in L
[...]
south 
east London STP, including a review of the phases of development of the Our 
Healthier South East London (OHSEL) programme. 
 

4.1 STP Delivery Plans 
 

The STP is submitting delivery plans for 10 national programmes: 

 Urgent and emergency care 

 Cancer 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Report Title 
 

South East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan: 
Update 

Contributors 
 

Our Healthier South East London 
Programme Team 
 
Martin Wilkinson, Chief Officer, Lewisham 
CCG 
 

Item No. 4 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 6 July 2017 

Strategic 
Context 

The report provides an update on strategic planning processes 
for South East London  
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



 2 

 Primary care 

 Mental health 

 Transforming care 

 Diabetes 

 Maternity 

 Elective care 

 Prevention 

 Finance 

4.2 Financial strategy 
 
Work is also being undertaken to review and improve financial modelling that 
will ensure alignment with local authority positions, better risk assessment, and 
revised delivery plans. 

4.3 Review of Specialist Services 
 
This review is being carried out with NHS England and with south west London 
to look at acute specialised services across south London, the majority of which 
are provided by three providers (the Guy’s and St Thomas’s, King’s College 
Hospital, and St George’s University Hospital NHS Foundation Trusts).  The 
review plan includes paediatric, neurosciences, cancer, and cardiac and renal 
specialised services. 

4.4 Elective Orthopaedic Services 
 
Work is also being undertaken by COs and CCG chairs to consider the next 
steps for the provision for elective orthopaedic inpatient care in south east 
London.  
 
We have continued to support providers to develop a proposal for a three site 
model and to further understand the financial and other impacts of going 
forward with either the three- or the two-site model. This work is still underway.  
 
At the same time, we continue to focus on developing a network approach 
acro
[...]
body of report 

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 This report provides Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with a 
report on the 2016/17 Better Care Fund (BCF). 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

 
 Note the report on the 2016/17 Better Care Fund. 

 
 Note the continued delay in the publication of the Better Care Fund 

Planning Guidance; 
 

 Agree that, if required, an additional meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board be arranged as soon as the date for submission of the 2017-19 plan 
is known so that it can be signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 

3. Strategic Context 
 
3.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires Health and Wellbeing Boards to 

encourage persons who arrange for the provision of any health or social 
services in the area to work in an integrated manner, for the purpose of 
advancing the health and wellbeing of the area. 

 
3.2 The Care Act 2014 amended the NHS Act 2006 to provide the legislative basis 

for the Better Care Fund.  It allows for the mandate to NHS England to include 
specific requirements relating to the establishment and use of an integration 
fund.   

 
3.3 The Government’s Spending Review in November 2015 announced a 

requirement for all areas to have a plan for integration between social care and 
health by 2017, to be implemented by 2020.   

 
3.4 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a joint health and social care integration fund 

managed by Lewisham Council and Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group. 
The strategic framework is set out in the national BCF policy framework and 
planning guidance.  

 
4. 2016/17 Progress 

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



 
4.1 During 2016/17, the BCF supported the development of Prevention and Early 

Intervention tools, the delivery of Community Based Care including the 
development of Neighbourhood Community Teams and the Neighbourhood Care 
Networks and the redesign of services to deliver Enhanced Care and Support. 

 
4.2 Pre
[...]
fessionals, such 
as GPs, hospital staff, district nurses and social workers, directly involved in 
patient care.  Currently the portal receives feeds from GP practices in Bexley, 
Greenwich and Lewisham, out of hours services based at the Queen Elizabeth 
Hospital and University Hospital Lewisham, Oxleas Mental Health Trust and 
Lewisham Community Services. 

 
4.5.3 Assessments have taken place to identify the development or refurbishment 

needs in relation to estates to support new ways of working and shared use.  
 

5. 2016/17 Performance against the National Metrics  
 

Page 33



5.1 During 2016/17 targets were achieved for non-elective admissions and 
reablement; targets were not achieved for Admissions to Residential Care and 
delayed transfers of care (DToC) although performance in the latter improved 
over the course of the year. 

 
5.2 In 2016/17 non-elective admissions were 4.6% below plan for the year. 

 
5.3 In 2015/16 Lewisham had one of the highest performances for reablement at 

98.1% of people remaining at home 91 days after discharge from hospital.  In 
2016/17, 92.8% of people remained at home 91 days post discharge.  Whilst this 
is a slight decrease in last year’s performance, performance remains higher than 
the target set.       

 
5.4 The number of people feeling supported with their long term condition has 

increased from 59.1% in 2014/15 to 60.1% in 2015/16 and we are on track to 
meet the target set for 2016/17 (data due to be published in July 2017). 

 
5.5 The 2016/17 target for admissions to residential care was not met.  Although more 

people have been admitted to care in 2016/17 than in 2015/16 they have shorter 
lengths of stay due to higher acuity.  In year we continued to see an increase in 
elderly mentally ill placements in both nursing and residential care.  We are 
working with families and Extra Care providers to explore more complex 
packages of care at home and this has started to show signs of success.   

 
5.6 
[...]
 on 31 March 2017.  The policy framework sets out the 
Government’s vision that by 2020 health and social care should be integrated 
across the country in order to reduce health inequalities, support sustainable 
systems and better co-ordinated care. 

 
7.2 At the time of writing the detailed planning requirements and allocations that 

underpin the framework were in the process of being finalised.  
 
7.3 As in 2016/17 the BCF Plan is being developed by Lewisham Council and 

Lewisham CCG.   
 

7.4 The BCF Plan 2017-18 and 2018-19 will be an evolution of the 2016/17 Plan and 
will continue to fund activity in the following areas:    
 

 Prevention and Early Intervention  

 Primary Care including supporting extended access to GP services. 

 Community based care and the development of neighbourhood care 
networks 

 Enhanced Care and Support to reduce avoidable admissions to hospital and 
to facilitate timely discharge from hospital. 

 Estates and IMT  
 
7.5 The 2017 Budget announced an additional £2 billion to support social care in 

England.  This money is included in the IBCF grant to local authorities and will be 
included in local BCF pooled funding and plans.  The 2017-19 BCF Plan will also 
set out how this money will be spent ensuring that the grant conditions are met.   

 
8. BCF Submission and Assurance Timetable 
 
8.1 The timetable for assurance and approval of BCF plans will be published in the 

Planning Guidance.  
 

8.2 The delay in the publication of the Planning Guidance is likely to result in a tight 
timetable for submission of our local BCF Plan and it is possible that approval 
and sign off of the plan will fall in the period between this meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the next.  Members are asked therefore to agree that, 
if required, an additional meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board be arranged.  
However if the timetable allows the plan will be presented for sign off at the 
November meeting.  

 
 

8.3 A firs
[...]
implémentation group has not met for over a year, and health & wellbeing board 

meetings now only take place three times a year, with a very busy agenda. Finally, 

there is no robust mechanism or process in place to regularly refresh at least a core of 

key intelligence on the population, and to disseminate new JSNA findings and 

recommendations to the widest constituency of partners.  

Hence the need to refresh the existing process and implement a new system that, due 

to resource constraints, can be automated wherever possible, but which will still be 

able to promote wider stakeholder engagement in both the selection and conduct of 

JSNA topic assessments, be more transparent, accountable, and which will also 

ensure that the JSNA process itself can be effectively monitored and efficiently 

managed.  

.   
 

 5. Proposals for a revised Lewisham JSNA process 
 
5.1 It is proposed to establish a JSNA steering group accountable to the Health & 

Wellbeing Board, and to implement a new JSNA process with the following elements: 
 

 A process for undertaking an overall ‘macro’ level JSNA assessment to provide 
a strategic level ‘Picture of Lewisham’, which would be updated annually; 

 

 A 6 stage process for undertaking new JSNA topic assessments, which 
includes topic selection, prioritisation, production and dissemination of topics; 

 A process for refreshing out of date JSNA topics 
 
 

6. Financial implications   
 
 There are no direct financial implications; however, constituent member organisations 

of the Health & Wellbeing Board will need to ensure that, whenever they nominate a 
specific JSNA topic for assessment, that appropriate resources are committed to 
support the Lewisham Public Health Team. The financial implications of any service 
changes proposed as part of individual Assessments will be considered as the 
Assessments are carried out. 

 

Page 39



3 

 

7. Legal implications  
 

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 placed a du
[...]
ems to be included in the work programme 
as appropriate. 

 
5.2 The following items have been added to the work programme, or amended, 

since the last HWB meeting:  

 LGT Estates Plan / One Public Estate Update moved from July to 
November 2017. 

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh added to February 2018. 

 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (Revised) added to November 2017 
and February 2018. 

 Air Quality added to November 2017. 
 

Page 51



5.3 The Lewisham Health and Care Partners Estates Steering Group met on 31 
May 2017 and agreed that the update on estates should be deferred until the 
Board meeting in November 2017. This is to allow Lewisham and Greenwich 
NHS Trust sufficient time to receive formal feedback on their request for pre-
application planning advice. 

 
5.3 The original Health & Wellbeing Strategy (2013-2023) is underpinned by nine 

priority outcomes for Lewisham that are routinely monitored by the Board 
through the Performance Dashboard. In 2015 as part of a strategy ‘refresh’, 
the Board agreed to provide a greater strategic focus on three interdependent, 
priorities over the period 2015-2018. These are priorities where collective and 
concerted effort by the Board member organisations, in partnership with other 
stakeholders, could bring about significant population level improvements in 
Health and Wellbeing. These broader priorities are as follows: (i) to accelerate 
the integration of care; (ii) to shift the focus of action and resources to 
preventing ill health and promoting independence; and (iii) supporting our 
communities and families to become healthy and resilient.   

 
5.4 At the end of this ‘refresh’ period (i.e. 2018), the Board will be required to 

evaluate progress and identify the preferred way forward. This discussion will 
need to be informed by the original Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2013-
2023) alongside more recent contextual factors such as the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan, Our Healthier South East London and local integration 
and transformation plans 

 
5.5 With this in mind it is recommended that the Board agree the formation of a 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Review Group, with representation from 
member organisations. This group will review the original and ‘refreshed’ 
priorities and draft an approach for 2018-2023, subject to Board approval. It is 
anticipated that this group would convene with immediate effect and report 
back to the Board in February 2018. Any changes to the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy would take effect at the start of the 2018-19 municipal year. 

 
5.6 The Board is also required to consider the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

(PNA). The first PNA was published in March 2015. There is a requirement 
under the National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services and Local 
Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 to publish a revised assessment 
within three years of publication of the first assessment (i.e. by March 2018). 
Public Health are planning to bring a draft to the board in November 2017 
prior to a 90 day consultation. The final version will then be signed-off by the 
Board in February 2018. 

 
6. Schedule of meetings 
 
6.1 The Board is scheduled to meet three times per municipal year (April-Mar). In 

2018-19 there will be local elections taking place in May 2018. As an 
executive board of the Council, the HWB will be unable to meet during this 
period. This would delay the first meeting of the new municipal year until June 
2018 – a seven month interval between Board meetings. As such the Board is 
asked to approve an additional meeting for the current municipal year (2017-

Page 52



18), preferably scheduled for February 2018. Future meetings would then run 
as follows: November 2017, February 2018, June 2018, October 2018 and 
February 2019. 

 
6.2 The requirements upon the Board to make decisions, reach agreement or to 

be formally consulted does not always align itself with the three scheduled 
mee

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

Thursday, 6 July 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
ATTENDANCE  
 
PRESENT: Dr Marc Rowland (Acting Chair); Cllr Chris Best (Cabinet Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Older People); Val Davison (Interim Chair of Lewisham & 
Greenwich Healthcare NHS Trust); Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, 
LBL); Roger Paffard (Chair, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust); 
and Peter Ramrayka (Voluntary and Community Sector Representative).  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Warwick Tomsett (Head of Targeted Services and Joint 
Commissioning); Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, Lewisham Clinical 
Commissioning Group); Sarah Wainer (Programme Lead, Whole System Model of 
Care, LCCG); Folake Segun (Director, Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham); 
Salena Mulhere (SGM Inter-agency, Service Development and Integration) and 
Stewart Snellgrove (Clerk to the Board, LBL). 
 
APOLOGIES: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair); Aileen Buckton (Executive Director 
for Community Services, LBL); Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children & 
Young People, LBL); Dr Simon Parton (Chair of Lewisham Local Medical 
Committee); Magna Aidoo (Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham); Gwen Kennedy 
(Interim Director of Nursing South London, NHS England); Tony Nickson (Director, 
Voluntary Action Lewisham); and Brendan Sarsfield (Family Mosaic). 

 
 
Welcome and Introductions  
The Acting Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Val Davison introduced 
herself as the new Board representative for the Lewisham and Greenwich NHS 
Trust, replacing Liz Butler. 

 
 
1. Minutes of last meeting and matters arising 

 
Welcome and Introductions  
The Acting Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Val Davison introduced 
herself as the new Board representative for the Lewisham and Greenwich NHS 
Trust, replacing Liz Butler. 
 
1. Minutes of the last meeting  

1.1 Item 3.5 – Councillor Best acknowledged the work of the Lewisham 
Pensioners Forum on the Healthier Communities Select Committee referral 
and thanked them for their contribution. 

 
1.2 Item 9.4 – Councillor Best enquired as to the recruitment status of the 

permanent replacement for the Chair, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS 
Trust. Val Davison advised that the final interviews will be taking place on 
13th July 2017, followed by approval at the NHS Appointments Panel. 

 



 
 
 

2 

1.3 The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
  
2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. Whole System Model of Care - Governance and Partnership Arrangements 
for CBC 
 
 
3. Whole System Model of Care – Governance and Partnership 

Arrangements 
 
3.1 Martin Wilkinson presented this report. It set out Lewisham Health and Care 

Partners’ (LHCP) planned next steps to strengthen the governance and 
partnership arrangements for the development and delivery of Community 
Based Care.  

 
3.2 The LHCP Executive Board previously engaged external consultants to 

help them review Lewisham’s current governance and arrangements, to 
explore good practice established elsewhere and to recommend possible 
arrangements to accelerate progress, achieve faster decision making and 
clarify accountabilities. Their report recommended establishing a system 
oversight board, a strategic commissioning function and an alliance of 
providers. 

 
3.3 This is part of the proposed direction of travel towards a population based 

accountable care system. An accountable care system is a system which 
commissions and delivers health and care, working across organisations 
and in partnership, with the potential to share governance and 
accountability and to pool budgets against strategically commissioned 
outcomes. 

 
3.4  Further work is being undertaken to identify the legal frameworks or 

agreements that could be used to formalise any such governance and 
partnership arrangements. Lewisham is primed to be an early adopter, with 
the testing of new arrangements by April 2018. A further report on this will 
be presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board and through the 
governance of each sovereign organisation.  

 
3.5 Members of the Board made the following comments regarding the report: 

 Whilst movement to date has been slow, the environment has now 

changed and proposed arrangements should assist accelerated 

progress.  

 Reporting back to the sovereign boards of each organisation signals 

intent of purpose. 

 Need to develop thinking around the specific impact on each sovereign 

body and also identify how far the Council, CCG, LGT and SLaM are 

prepared to go. 



 
 
 

3 

 Need to consider how the proposed alliance of providers, will include 

those in the voluntary sector and include them as part of this 

conversation. 

 A successful approach is about following the momentum, finding 

enthusiasm at a local level and then building on this – Lambeth was 

cited as a positive example with regards to serious mental health 

provision to a discrete cohort. 

 The public needs to be an essential part of the ‘authorising environment’ 

which contains different mechanisms to ensure that their voices are 

heard. 

3.6 Action: The Board agreed to support and endorse the intended direction of 
travel to strengthen the governance and partnership arrangements for the 
delivery of community based care as part of an accountable care system. 

 
 

4. South East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan - Update 
 
 
4. South East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan: Update 
 
4.1 Martin Wilkinson presented this report. It provided members of the Board 

with an update on the NHS South East London Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan. 

 
4.2 Work is being undertaken by Chief Officers and CCG chairs to consider the 

next steps for the provision for elective orthopaedic inpatient care in south 
east London. Providers are being supported to develop a proposal for a 
three site model and to further understand the financial and other impacts of 
going forward with either the three or the two-site model. This activity is still 
underway and a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) is taking 
place later this month to review progress. 

 
4.3 As part of a wider programme of engagement on the STP, a public event 

was held in the Council’s Civic Suite on 29 June 2017.  The purpose was to 
raise awareness about the STP and seek feedback on key areas under 
development. Approximately 100 people attended this event and the Q&A 
session will be written-up and distributed to Board members. 

 
4.4 Members of the Board made the following comments regarding the report: 

 Questions at the engagement event were politically challenging and 

responses to these could have been more comprehensive. 

 Save Lewisham Hospital want to hear what is going to happen to 

valuable services. 

 There is a need to get STP-update information into the public domain 

before the summer break – publication of the JOSC papers will help with 

this. Other channels should be explored such as Lewisham Life. 

 The STP video which was playing on a loop at the event was considered 

to lack diversity. 

4.5  Action: The Board noted the contents of the report. 
 



 
 
 

4 

 
5. Better Care Fund Planning - 2016/17 Progress Report 

 
 
5.  Better Care Fund Planning – 2016/17 Progress Report 
 
5.1 Sarah Wainer presented this report. It provided members of the Board with 

an update on the 2016/17 Better Care Fund (BCF).  
 
5.2 During 2016/17, the BCF supported the development of Prevention and 

Early Intervention tools, the delivery of Community Based Care including 
the development of Neighbourhood Community Teams and the 
Neighbourhood Care Networks and the redesign of services to deliver 
Enhanced Care and Support. 

 
5.3 During 2016/17 targets were achieved for non-elective admissions and 

reablement; targets were not achieved for Admissions to Residential Care 
and Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC) although performance in the latter 
improved over the course of the year. 

 
5.4 The total BCF pooled budget for 2016/17 was £21.946m. The fund was fully 

spent with underspend arising from slippage on new projects reallocated to 
other priority areas by the S75 Agreement Management Group. 

 
5.5 Planning guidance for the 2017-19 BCF Plans was published by the 

Government on 4th July 2017. The revised local plan is being developed by 
Lewisham Council and Lewisham CCG and will need to be submitted by 
11th September 2017.  

 
5.6 The BCF Plan 2017-19 will be an evolution of the 2016/17 Plan and will 

continue to fund activity in the following areas: 

 Prevention and Early Intervention 

 Primary Care including supporting extended access to GP services 

 Community Based Care and the development of neighbourhood care 

networks 

 Enhanced Care and Support to reduce avoidable admissions to hospital 

and to facilitate timely discharge from hospital. 

 Estates and IMT. 

5.7 The Health and Wellbeing Board will need to sign-off the 2017-19 BCF Plan 
during the week commencing 4th September 2017. An additional Board 
meeting will need to be scheduled to facilitate this. 

 
5.8 Members of the Board made the following comments regarding the report: 

 Pressures on SLaM due to delayed discharges. Current trends on 

DTOC need to be reversed. 

 No operational flex at UHL – bed occupancy is at 100%. Demand 

doesn’t stop ramping up. 

 Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC) attributable to Adult Social Care for 

Feb – April 2017 are lower than the majority of our statistical 

neighbours. 



 
 
 

5 

 BCF Plans need to be scrutinised through the DTOC lens. 

 
5.9 Action: Agreed that an additional meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board be scheduled for the week commencing 4th September 2017 for the 
purpose of signing-off the BCF Plan 2017-19.  

 
6. Revising the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Process in 

Lewisham 
 
 
6. Revising the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Process in 

Lewisham 
 
6.1 Danny Ruta presented the report. It provided members of the Board with a 

new proposed JSNA process for Lewisham that will: 

 Achieve wider stakeholder engagement; 

 Provide a more strategic overview of needs; 

 Take account of and help determine local priorities; 

 Be more transparent and accountable to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board; 

 Provide effective monitoring and efficient management of available 

JSNA resources. 

6.2 It is proposed to establish a JSNA steering group accountable to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, and to implement a new JSNA process with the 
following elements: 

 A process for undertaking an overall ‘macro’ level JSNA assessment to 

provide a strategic level ‘Picture of Lewisham’, which would be updated 

annually; 

 A 6-stage process for undertaking new JSNA topic assessments, which 

includes topic selection, prioritisation, production and dissemination of 

topics; 

 A process for refreshing out-of-date JSNA topics. 

6.3 The JSNA steering group will meet 2-3 times per year. It will invite 
suggestions for possible JSNA topics and prioritise these. As resources 
become available, the next JSNA will go into production. It is anticipated 
that 3-4 new topics will be produced per year, with the nominating 
organisation providing editorial oversight of a given topic. More topics could 
be completed if originating organisations are able to provide the necessary 
resource. 

 
6.4 Further discussions are required on how to refresh old JSNAs and which 

ones should be archived. Fundamentally this comes down to a question of 
resources. 

 
6.5 Members of the Board made the following comments regarding the report: 

 Representation on the Steering Group should reflect membership of the 

Board, including VAL and Healthwatch. 

 Population health system and JSNA need to complement each other. 

Data from population health system to feed into JSNA. JSNA does the 



 
 
 

6 

analysis and interpretation, including identification of key inequalities. 

Population health system that is working properly is a ‘real-time’ JSNA. 

 JSNA should pull on patient experience and market position statement. 

 JSNAs should utilise patient research data provided by SLaM’s Clinical 

Record Interactive Search (CRIS) system. 

6.6 Action: The Board agreed the setting up of a steering group, membership of 
which is still to be determined. 

 
 

7. Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 
 
 
7.  Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 
 
7.1 Salena Mulhere presented the report. It provided an overview of the current 

work programme for discussion and approval. 
 
7.2 The following items have been added to the work programme, or amended 

since the last Board meeting: 

 LGT Estates Plan / One Public Estate Update moved from July to 

November 2017. 

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh added to February 2018. 

 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (Revised) added to November 2017 

and February 2018. 

 Air Quality added to November 2017. 

7.3 The original Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2013-2023) is underpinned by 
nine priority outcomes for Lewisham that are routinely monitored by the 
Board through the performance dashboard. In 2015 as part of a strategy 
‘refresh’ the Board agreed to provide greater strategic focus on three 
interdependent priorities over the period 2015-18. At the end of this refresh 
period (i.e. 2018), the Board will be required to evaluate progress and 
identify the preferred way forward. This discussion will need to be informed 
by the original Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2013-2023) alongside more 
recent contextual factors such as the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan, Our Healthier South East London and local integration and 
transformation plans 

 
7.4 With this in mind it is recommended that the Board agree the formation of a 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Review Group, with representation from 
member organisations. This group will review the original and ‘refreshed’ 
priorities and draft an approach for 2018-2023, subject to Board approval. It 
is anticipated that this group would convene with immediate effect and 
report back to the Board in February 2018. Any changes to the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy would take effect at the start of the 2018-19 municipal 
year. 

 
7.5 The Board is scheduled to meet three times per municipal year (April-Mar). 

In 2018-19 there will be local elections taking place in May 2018. As an 
executive board of the Council, the HWB will be unable to meet during this 
period. This would delay the first meeting of the new municipal year until 



 
 
 

7 

June 2018 – a seven month interval between Board meetings. As such the 
Board is asked to approve an additional meeting for the current municipal 
year (2017-18), preferably scheduled for February 2018. Future meetings 
would then run as follows: November 2017, February 2018, June 2018, 
October 2018 and February 2019. 

 
7.6 Members of the Board made the following comments regarding the report: 

 The previous Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy Improvement Group 

spent time developing an action plan that has not been actively 

monitored. 

 Members of the Board need to reflect on what is being achieved and be 

more constructive in addressing any shortcomings. 

 Review and evaluation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy should 

dovetail with the refresh of the CYP Plan as this also expires in 2018. 

7.7 Action: The Board agreed to the scheduling of an additional meeting in 
February 2018. The Board also agree to the establishment of a Strategy 
Review Group, which would report back in February 2018. Membership of 
this Group will be considered by the Agenda Planning group. 

 
The meeting ended at 15:30 hours. 
 


